Due to other banks 152 207 588 2 084 1 119 - 4 150
Customer accounts 18 003 52 459 36 182 41 044 4 53 254 200 946
Debt securities in issue  452 635 610 2 550 - 754 5 001
Other financial liabilities - - - - - 577 577
Subordinated loans - - - 3 183 425 - 3 608

Total liabilities 18 607 53 301 37 380 48 861 1 548 54 585 214 282

Net interest sensitivity

gap 1 683 (13 003) (3 402) 26 652 35 197 (34 487) 12 640

Gap coefficient

(aggregate relative
cumulative gap) 1.09 0.84 0.87 1.08 1.30 - -

The interest rate risk analyses presented above includes current accounts and demand deposits  that are classified
as non-interest bearing as interest rates on them are very low.

The table below presents analysis of the sensitivity of the profit / (loss) before tax and equity to the risk of interest
rates change during the next 12 months:

 31 March 2017 (unaudited) 2016

increase in
interest rates
by 200 basis

points

decrease in
interest rates
by 200 basis

points

increase in
interest rates
by 200 basis

points

decrease in
interest rates
by 200 basis

points

Sensitivity of the profit / (loss) before

tax (268) 268 (169) 169
Sensitivity of equity to changes in the

fair value of debt investment
securities available for sale 77 (77) 72 (72)

General sensitivity (191) 191 (97) 97

Vozrozhdenie Bank
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Condensed Financial Information for the three-month period
ended 31 March 2017
(in millions of Russian roubles)

 45

21 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Risk management comprises minimising net gap established in analysis of assets and liabilities sensitive
to interest rate changes. Depending upon the net gap amount the Group takes the decision to issue or
attract resources at certain rates for a certain period in order to minimise potential losses as a result of
changes in the market interest rate.

The Group monitors interest rates for its financial instruments. The table below summarises interest rates